

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

<hr/> SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No.
	:	4:11-CV-0655
JAMES G. TEMME, and	:	(Judge Clark/Mazzant)
STEWARDSHIP FUND, LP,	:	ECF
	:	
Defendants,	:	
	:	
<hr/>	:	

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Dated: June 5, 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ David B. Reece
DAVID B. REECE
Lead Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24002810
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
Fort Worth Regional Office
801 Cherry Street, 19th Floor
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 978-6476
(817) 978-4927 (fax)
reeced@sec.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-iv
I. MOTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF UNDISUPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....	1
A. Temme and Stewardship fund obtained millions of dollars from investors	1
B. Defendant made various material misrepresentations and omissions.....	3
1. Temme and Stewardship Fund defrauded a group of Dallas-based investors	3
2. Temme fraudulently obtained over \$3 million from an Illinois-based investor group	6
C. Temme actively concealed his fraud.....	11
D. Temme used the Equitas Investors’ money to pay others.....	13
E. Temme defrauds another group to partially repay the Equitas Investors	15
F. Defendants flouted lawsuits and court orders.....	18
III. LEGAL DISCUSSION AND ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Temme’s reliance on his Fifth Amendment privilege against self-incrimination raises an adverse inference against him and precludes him from offering evidence	21
B. Temme’s fraud was in connection with securities	22
C. The Defendants violated the antifraud provisions	23
1. Temme and Stewardship made material misstatements	24
2. Temme and Stewardship Fund, LP acted with <i>scienter</i>	26
D. Defendants should be held jointly and severally liable to disgorge their ill-gotten	

gains, plus prejudgment interest26

E. Defendants should be enjoined28

F. Temme and Stewardship Fund should pay a third-tier civil money penalty29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aaron v. SEC,
446 U.S. 680 (1980).....24

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....24

Baxter v. Palmigiano,
425 U.S. 308 (1976).....21

Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 965 (1981).....24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....20

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....23

Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,
516 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1975), *rev'd on other grounds*, 430 U.S. 1 (1977)28

Commodity Futures Trading Com'n v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.,
788 F.2d 92 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 853 (1986).....27

Doran v. Petroleum Mgmt. Corp.,
545 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1977)22

Forsyth v. Barr,
19 F.3d 1527 (5th Cir. 1994)26

Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena,
882 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 1989).....21

Hatfield v. Bd. of Cty. Com'rs. for Converse Cty.,
52 F.3d 858 (10th Cir. 1995)21

Koehler v. Pulvers,
614 F. Supp. 829 (S.D. Cal. 1985).....24

Krim v. BancTexas Group, Inc.,
989 F.2d 1435 (5th Cir. 1993)24, 26

Local 875 I.B.T. Pension Fund v. Pollack,
992 F. Supp. 545 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)25

Luce v. Edelstein,
802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....25

Matsushita Electric Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....20

McGreghar Land Co. v. Meguiar,
521 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1975)22

Ojiaka v. Taco Bell Corp.,
No. 05-2094-RDR, 2006 WL 1049981 (D. Kan. April 19, 2006)21

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....23

SEC v. AMX Int’l, Inc.,
7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1993)27

SEC v. America Commodity Exch., Inc.,
546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976)29

SEC v. Bankers Alliance Corp.,
881 F. Supp. 673 (D.D.C. 1995).....21

SEC v. Benson,
657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....22

SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.,
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 7319 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 867 (1999)26

SEC v. Blatt,
583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)27

SEC v. Cymaticolor Corp.,
106 F.R.D. 545 (S.D.N.Y. Jul 08, 1985)22

SEC v. Ficken,
546 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008).....26

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....27

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 812 (1997).....25, 28

SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp,
142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 525 U.S. 1121 (1999).....26, 27

SEC v. Grossman,
121 F.R.D. 207 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)21

SEC v. Geyser Minerals,
452 F.2d 876 (10th Cir. 1971)29

SEC v. Holschuh,
694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)25

SEC v. Huffman,
996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993)27

SEC v. Hughes,
917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996)27, 28

SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Associates,
440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)27

SEC v. MacDonald,
699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983).....27

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....29

SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.,
458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....24, 27

SEC v. Merrill Scott & Assoc., Ltd., Number,
505 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Utah May 21, 2007)21

SEC v. Milan Capital Group, Inc.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16204 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000).....29

SEC v. Murphy,
626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. Cal. 1980).....29

SEC v. Pros Int’l, Inc.,
994 F.2d 767 (10th Cir. Utah 1993).....29

SEC v. Recile,
10 F.3d 1093 (5th Cir. 1993)25

SEC v. Research Automation Corp.,
585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978).....25

SEC v. Suman,
684 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) *aff’d*, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9393 (2d Cir. 2011)26

SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,
401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968).....24

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946).....22

SEC v. Zandford,
535 U.S. 813 (2002).....23

Spatz v. Borenstein,
513 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Ill. 1981)25

Superintendent of Ins. of State of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971).....23

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....24

Traficant v. C. I.R.,
884 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1989)21

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Section 2(a)(1) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77b-1].....22

Section 3a(10) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77c(a)(10)]22

Section 17(a) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)]23, 24

Section 20(d) of the Securities Act [15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)]29

Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)]23, 25

Section 21(d) of the Exchange Act [15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)]29

Rule 10b-5 [17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5]23, 25

17 C.F.R. § 201.100330

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)20
